

# **BOONDOOMA DAM CARAVAN & RECREATION PARK**

## FEE SCHEDULE 2023-24

To book go to www.lakeboondooma.com.au or call 07 4168 9694. Bookings are essential.

Children under 2 years – no charge)	Off-peak (per night)	Peak (per night)
elf-contained: air-conditioned, TV, 1 queen bed, 2 single bunk beds and 1 single		\$130
ull out trundle bed	(up to 2 persons)	(up to 2 persons)
xtra adult	\$15	\$15
xtra child (under 12 years)	\$10	\$10
OOKOUT 2 BEDROOM FAMILY VILLAS (3) - (SLEEPS UP TO 7 PERSONS) - LI	NEN PROVIDED 2pm che	eck-in, 10am check-ou
Children under 2 years – no charge)	Off-peak (per night)	Peak (per night)
elf-contained: air-conditioned, TV, DVD player, 1 queen bed,1 single and double ounk beds and 1 double pull out lounge	\$140 (up to 2 persons)	\$154 (up to 2 persons)
xtra adult	\$15	\$15
ixtra child (under 12 years)	\$10	\$10
BUNK HOUSE COMPLEX – 8 ROOMS – (MAXIMUM 32 PERSONS) - ROOMS 1 ROOM 7 - SLEEPS 2 PERSONS, ROOM 8 - SLEEPS 6 PERSONS - <mark>NO</mark> LINEN PR		
Children under 2 years – no charge)	Off-peak (per night)	Peak (per night)
elf-contained: Rec room, kitchen and dining facilities, male and female facilities		
er room - 1st person	\$45	\$55
er room - extra adult	\$20	\$20
er room - extra child (under 12 years)	\$10	\$10
inen Hire per bed (for length of stay - excludes per night charge)	\$15 per bed only	\$15 per bed only
iomplex – 8 rooms – maximum 32 persons	\$800	\$920
HE TERRACES CARAVAN PARK – (20 SITES) (MAXIMUM 8 PERSONS PER SIT	E)	
Children under 2 years – no charge)	Off-peak (per night)	Peak (per night)
owered site – Up to 2 persons	\$35	\$44
owered site - extra adult	\$15	\$15
owered site - extra child (under 12 years)	\$10	\$10
HE LOOKOUT CARAVAN PARK – (22 SITES) (APPROX. 3.5KMS FROM LAKES	SIDE) (MAXIMUM 8 PERS	ONS PER SITE)
Children under 2 years – no charge)	Off-peak (per night)	Peak (per night)
owered site – up to 2 persons	\$33	\$41
owered site - extra adult	\$15	\$15
owered site - extra child (under 12 years)	\$10	\$10
AKESIDE/LOOKOUT UNPOWERED CAMPING - (MAXIMUM 8 PERSONS PER	SITE)	
Children under 2 years – no charge)	Off-peak (per night)	Peak (per night)
npowered site – per adult	\$15	\$20
Inpowered site – extra child (under 12 years)	\$8	\$10
EPOSITS		

**Cabins/villas:** Off Peak 25% deposit at time of booking - full payment 7 days prior to arrival. Peak period 50% deposit at time of booking - full payment 30 days prior to arrival. **Powered/unpowered sites:** Off Peak 1 night deposit at time of booking - full payment on arrival. Peak period 1 night deposit at time of booking - full payment 7 days prior to arrival.

DISCOUNTS (MAX 10%)

Stay greater than 2 nights / Not-for-profit clubs on application / Seasonal specials, packages as authorised by Chief Executive Officer. Local Discount – per night for locals living in South Burnett Local Government Area. Proof must be required upon check in for discount. **Local discount is only applicable in Non-Peak times only** 

**SPECIAL CHARGES: Additional Cleaning fee**: \$100.00 / Damage to facilities or lost/missing items will be charged at cost for repairs/replacement **Commission:** Commission on OTA (Online Travel Agents) will be added to fees.

PEAK PERIODS: 16 September 2023 to 2 October 2023, 9 December 2023 to 21 January 2024, 29 March 2024 to 14 April 2024





### **Booking Conditions**

Due to COVID-19 requirements, prior bookings are required for all accommodation, including unpowered camping. A deposit is required to secure your booking.

#### IT IS A REQUIREMENT FOR ALL GUESTS TO CHECK INTO THE KIOSK UPON ARRIVAL TO COLLECT THEIR PARK PERMIT OR KEYS.

#### **Cancellation Policy**

- 0 7 Days' Notice (No refund)
- 8 + Days' Notice (Full refund)
- No Refund for early departures or no shows

**Please Note:** Cleaning fees will apply if accommodation is vacated and left in an unacceptable manner. Damages and breakages will be charged to the person whose name is against the booking.

## Information and Guidelines

Please take the time to read the following information. Your cooperation in observing these rules will be greatly appreciated and will ensure that everyone has a relaxing, safe and enjoyable stay.

#### Amenities

Children under 12 years of age must be accompanied by an adult and must not be allowed to play in or around the amenities block. Please keep shower times to a minimum, both for water usage and waiting times for other campers. No hot water to be taken from the amenities blocks (hot water is available from the Camp Kitchen).

#### **Camp Fires**

Camp fires are permitted in some areas unless fire bans are in place. Please keep to a sensible size and in a contained area. Keep away from trees and put out properly when not is use safety is a priority. Do not burn rubbish, glass or metal items in fires. Firewood is available. Chainsaws are not permitted in the park.

#### Camp Kitchen

Facility is available for all campers - please clean after each use.

#### Drone

If operating a drone, please ensure to follow Australia's Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) rules & regulations. Drones must be at least 30 metres from people at all times.

#### **Dump Points**

Please empty 'Grey' and 'Black' water to designated dump points only.

#### **Evacuation**

In case of fire or other emergency, please make your way to the evacuation assembly point as shown on the map.

#### Feeding

Feeding of native animals is not permitted.

#### Fees

Fees must be paid in full prior to setting up camp or accessing accommodation.

#### Fishing

Lake Boondooma is well stocked with Australian Bass, Yellow Belly and Silver Perch. Fishing Permits are required and available online (discounts apply for yearly permits for pensioners) - take note of legal sizes and bag limits.

#### Garbage

Garbage is to be placed in the skip bins provided.

#### Generators

Generators are allowed from 7am to 9pm. Cooperation in strictly observing these times is required as a courtesy to fellow campers.

#### **Kiosk**

The Kiosk has a range of convenience items including bread, groceries, icecreams, fishing tackle, lures, bait, souvenirs, gas, ice and more.

#### Laundry

Washing machines and dryers are available for use by all campers. Machines require \$1 coins.

#### Maintenance

Work on vehicles or boats is not permitted anywhere in the park.

#### Noise

To ensure all campers enjoy their stay, please keep noise to a minimum, particularly after 9:30pm.

#### Pets

Pets are welcome in the Park. Owners are required to control their pets at all times (on a leash) and clean up after them. Pets are not allowed inside or around Cabins/Villas/Bunk House complex/ Amenities Blocks or in any other buildings.

#### **Security Advice**

Ensure all property & vehicles are locked & secure. Valuables should be kept in a safe place.

#### Speed

The speed limit is strictly 20km per hour (as sign posted) throughout the park. Slow down around children and wildlife. All road rules must be complied with.

#### Smoking

Smoking is prohibited inside all buildings at the camping and recreation area.

#### Visitors

A charge is made on extra persons staying overnight and campers are responsible for booking their visitors in on arrival.

#### Water Activities

Water activities are enjoyed by boaties, skiers, paddlers and swimmers - please obey all water safety rules! Information and brochures can be obtained from the Kiosk.